

Case No. 17-4074

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UTAH NATIVE PLANT SOCIETY and GRAND CANYON TRUST,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE and TONY TOOKE,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah  
District Court Case No. 2:16-cv-00056-PMW  
(Hon. Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Aaron Paul  
Neil Levine  
Grand Canyon Trust  
4454 Tennyson St.  
Denver, CO 80212  
303-477-1486

Attorneys for Appellants

December 19, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. By rejecting the Trust’s requests, the Service took “final agency action.” .....	2
A. The Service asserts the wrong standard of review. ....	2
B. The Service gave its last word on the Trust’s requests. ....	3
C. Legal consequences flowed from rejecting the Trust’s requests. ....	9
II. The Service’s determinations are reviewable because there is law to apply. ....	13
A. APA review is available when there is law to apply. ....	14
B. The Service’s conclusion that it lacked jurisdiction is reviewable. ....	17
C. The RNA regulation supplies meaningful standards for reviewing the Service’s no-removal decision. ....	18
III. The district court had jurisdiction over the Trust’s failure-to-act claim. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND STYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
ECF CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc., v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Denver ex rel. Bd. of Water Comm’rs v. Bergland</i> , 695 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	15, 16
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Pub. Serv. Co. N.M.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D.N.M. 2003).....	12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995). .....	3
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 278 U.S. 96 (1928).....	10
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2013 WL 474851 (D. Idaho Feb. 7, 2013) .....	17, 18
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Association v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 785 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17

*Kansas ex rel. Schmidt v. Zinke*,  
861 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2017) .....12

*Kleppe v. New Mexico*,  
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....8

*McAlpine v. United States*,  
112 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997) .....20

*Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990) .....17

*Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan*,  
14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) .....20

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....5

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 21, 22

*Payton v. U.S. Dept. of Ag.*,  
337 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Potash Association of New Mexico v. U.S. Department of the Interior*,  
367 Fed. Appx. 960 (10th Cir. 2010).....6, 7

*Riverkeeper v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
806 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2015) .....6, 8

*Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) .....5

*Sierra Club v. Hodel*,  
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 15, 16, 19, 20

*Sierra Club v. Yeutter*,  
911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990) .....17

*Thomas Brooks Chartered v. Burnett*,  
920 F.2d 634 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 15, 16

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes*,  
136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 10, 11

*Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency*,  
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2015) .....23

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
839 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2016) .....23

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1131(c) .....22

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....5

16 U.S.C. § 530 .....19

16 U.S.C. § 551 .....8

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(4).....7

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....5

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) ..... 13, 14, 17

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 13, 15, 17

**REGULATIONS**

36 C.F.R. § 241.2 .....8, 19

36 C.F.R. § 251.23 ..... 6, 18, 21, 23

40 C.F.R. § 123.63 .....7

40 C.F.R. § 123.64(b) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 123.64(b)(1).....6

40 C.F.R. § 123.64(b)(3)(ii)(D)(8)(iii) .....7
